
First Name Last Name Email Street Address City State Zip Comment submitted by all people in this
spreadsheet Terry Teigen terrypteigen@gmail.com 5029 36th Ave SW Seattle WA 98126 "Dear
WA Departments of Ecology and Health officials: As a person of faith, I urge you to take strong
actions to protect our drinking water, food, and communities from harmful health and environmental
impacts of PFAS chemicals. PFAS (perfluoroalkyl and polyfluoroalkyl substances) contamination of
our bodies, homes, and environment is a growing public health crisis. PFAS are in many products
from carpets and clothing to cleaners and waxes. These chemicals have no place in products that we
come into contact every day in our homes, offices, and schools. I urge you to act swiftly with your
new authority under the Pollution Prevention for Our Future Act (SB 5135) to end the use of this
class of chemicals in products, particularly in carpets and upholstery where safer alternatives are
already in the market. I also request that strong drinking water and cleanup standards are adopted for
the entire class of chemicals." Shelly Ackerman shellya@whidbey.com 3667 Rabbit Run Rd
Langley WA 98260 Ted Brookes tbrookes@whidbey.com 238 Clover Ct Langley WA 98260
Robert Brown larkbrown@comcast.net 1443 Edwards Ave Fircrest WA 98466 Meighan Pritchard
meighan.pritchard@gmail.com 102 W Boston St Seattle WA 98119 Pam Davies
pamelajdavies42@gmail.com 1917 W Montgomery Ave Spokane WA 99205 Nancy Tam Davis
ntamdavis@gmail.com 15765 Green Leaf Ln SW Port Orchard WA 98367 Randy Berthold
randyberthold1@gmail.com 305 Alta Vista Ave Coupeville WA 98239 Jane Braziunas
jane.braziunas@gmail.com 1731 14th Ave Seattle WA 98122 David Anderson
salmon@whidbey.com 664 Windmill Dr Freeland WA 98249 Shirley Adler sma2939@aol.com 725
9th Ave Apt 2208 Seattle WA 98104 Eunice Askov ena1@psu.edu 116 Fairview Ave N Unit 1116
Seattle WA 98109 Rosemary Blakemore roblake@foxinternet.net 6720 E Green Lake Way N Apt
912 Seattle WA 98103 Roger Martin fbrogert@yahoo.com 3800 A Bridgeport Way W # 543
University Place WA 98466 Cathy Phillips 6943 Fauntleroy Way SW Seattle WA 98136 Gary
Piazzon piazzon@comcast.net PO Box 1523 Coupeville WA 98239 Elizabeth Hansen
emhansen74@gmail.com 8831 42nd Ave SW Seattle WA 98136 Marilyn Cornwell
mmcornwell@live.com 9010 SE 47th St Mercer Island WA 98040 Denny Duffell
duffelldennis@gmail.com 3827 NE 96th St Seattle WA 98115 Larry Fox larryleefox@yahoo.com
1806 Newman Rd Unit 4 Freeland WA 98249 Joyce Frost frostjoycee@gmail.com 8133 NE 110th
Pl Kirkland WA 98034 Bruce Hall brucehallway@gmail.com 7 Harrison St Apt 22 Seattle WA
98109 Tom Schmidt schmidttom@yahoo.com 1614 E 33rd Ave Spokane WA 99203 Della Shane
dellashane@msn.com 2314 NE 11th Ct Renton WA 98056 Bill Sherertz billsherertz@outlook.com
2510 226th Pl NE Sammamish WA 98074 Sandy Shipley sleahs@me.com 5445 Langley Rd
Langley WA 98260 John Loacker waldenarjohn@msn.com 1616 4th Ave N Seattle WA 98109
Kathleen Mahan eat2cleanse@gmail.com 1124 17th Ave E Seattle WA 98112 Jessica Zimmerle
zimmerle.jess@gmail.com 1731 NW 58th St Apt 203 Seattle WA 98107 Janet Wicks
janetwicks@centurylink.net   Tacoma WA 98466 Donna Vanderheiden donnavan.305@gmail.com
5106 Coles Rd Langley WA 98260 Helen Pitts hrpitts@comcast.net 9461 Eric Pl NE Bainbridge
Island WA 98110 Terry Gaskill-Gaddis 3654 SW Othello St Seattle WA 98126 Dick Hall
abrjhall@cablespeed.com 2156 Inverness Way Coupeville WA 98239 Debra Loacker
waldemarjohn@msn.com 1616 4th Ave N Seattle WA 98109 Dianne Deseck-Piazzon
dianna_piazzon@yahoo.com PO Box 1523 Coupeville WA 98239 Joy Garrison
joyfgarrison@yahoo.com 4739 44th Ave SW Apt 204 Seattle WA 98116 Brianna Widner
bosinski92@gmail.com 1332 Constitution Ave NE Apt A Washington DC 20002 Sharon Britcher
7290 Rosemount Cir Apt L21 Tacoma WA 98465 Bertha Winterstein paulwinterstein@q.com 8108
11th Ave SW Seattle WA 98106 Mary Anne Devry maryannedevry@gmail.com 6549 California
Ave SW Apt 4 Seattle WA 98136 Menno Sennesael menno@uw.edu 3416 W 3rd Ave Spokane
WA 99224 Chris Kindem chris@hauger.com 3624 SW 112th St Seattle WA 98146 Nancy Moffett
4917 N 15th St Tacoma WA 98406 Grace Cannon crcannon@nventure.com 1732 Ventura Dr
Tacoma WA 98465 Paula Richards cloverdalekidd@hotmail.com 4606 SW Cloverdale St Seattle
WA 98136 Marian Christjaener mchristjaener@gmail.com 2654 42nd Ave SW Seattle WA 98116



WA 98136 Marian Christjaener mchristjaener@gmail.com 2654 42nd Ave SW Seattle WA 98116
Erik Kindem erikkindem@comcast.net 3624 SW 112th St Seattle WA 98146 Erik Kindem
erikkindem@comcast.net 3624 SW 112th St Seattle WA 98146 Renee Gillard reneegil@msn.com
4041 Soundview Dr W University Place WA 98466 Cindi Bodi 4515 N 7th St Port Orchard WA
98369 Joel Matter joel.matter@gmail.com 2566 24th Ave W Seattle WA 98199 Steven Burdick
1806 Maple Ln Apt C15 Kent WA 98030 Suzanne Porter seporter29@yahoo.com 1111 S Atlantic St
Unit 301 Seattle WA 98134 Charles Wheeler 201 E Boston St Apt 2280 Seattle WA 98102 Sandra
Wheeler sandracwheeler@gmail.com 201 E Boston St Apt 2280 Seattle WA 98102 Louise
Morehead moreheadlouise@yahoo.fr 9254 6th Ave NW Seattle WA 98117 Marissa Singleton
mksingleton@hotmail.com 6252 113th Pl SE Bellevue WA 98006 Martha Laslavic
mlaslavic@gmail.com 1422 NW 195th St Shoreline WA 98177 Michael Laslavic
mike.laslavic@gmail.com 1422 NW 195th St Shoreline WA 98177 David Kidder
stringbenderjazz@gmail.com 230 14th Ave E Apt 302 Seattle WA 98112 Kate Lebaron
norabel@whidbey.com 1737 Compass Blvd Freeland WA 98249 Vicki Robin
1vickirobin@gmail.com 851 Suzanne Ct Langley WA 98260 Garrett Newkirk
newkirkg@gmail.com 170 W Frostad Rd Oak Harbor WA 98277 Diane Watts
dwatts36@yahoo.com 25016 WA-525 Greenbank WA 98253 Mary Alice Power
maryalicepower@hotmail.com 1107 22nd Ave E Seattle WA 98112 Tom Braziunas
tbraziunas@comcast.net 1731 14th Ave Seattle WA 98122 Lanny Shuman
lannyshuman@gmail.com 6115 Latona Ave NE Seattle WA 98115 Rosemary Bell
rosiebell6@gmail.com 3203 NE 104th St Seattle WA 98125 Sally Pritchard 102 1st Ave W Seattle
WA 98119 Bonnie Newkirk newkirk.bonnie@gmail.com 170 W Frostad Rd Oak Harbor WA 98277
Janice Pickard 1075 Burchell Rd Coupeville WA 98239 Stephen Swanson swnsnisle@aol.com
15203 State Route 20 Coupeville WA 98239 Sandra Swanson 15203 State Route 20 Coupeville WA
98239 Melissa Young 3821 Beaver Creek Ln Clinton WA 98236 Clancy Dunigan 3737 E Harbor
Rd Langley WA 98260 Anne Harvey anharvey13@gmail.com 1075 Burchell Rd Coupeville WA
98239 Erica Eden ericae@whidbey.net PO Box 1600 Freeland WA 98249 Linda Selsor
lselsor@msn.com 4509 Prestwick Ln SE Olympia WA 98513 Danielle Walker
danielle6rae@gmail.com 1715 15th Ave Seattle WA 98122 Cindi Bodie 4515 N 7th St Tacoma WA
98406 Maria Clemente marialouiseclemente@hotmail.com 14526 26th Ave NE Shoreline WA
98155 Warren Askov whaskov@hotmail.com 116 Fairview Ave N Unit 1116 Seattle WA 98109
Judith Waring judywaring@comcast.net 4127 SW Kenyon St Seattle WA 98136 Joe Frost 8133 NE
110th Pl Kirkland WA 98034 Kristin Henn krishenn9@yahoo.com 15707 SE 46th Way Bellevue
WA 98006 Catherine Houck-Clemente catherineclementeplace@hotmail.com 14526 26th Ave NE
Shoreline WA 98155 Kami Harless kami.harless@gmail.com 12228 2nd Ave NW Seattle WA
98177 Vicki Gezon vgezon@aol.com 10447 67th Ave S Seattle WA 98178 Lorri Salmon
lorri@urcornerstone.com 5207 S J St Tacoma WA 98408 Sonya Davis sonyadavis0610@gmail.com
3105 S 47th St Apt A12 Tacoma WA 98409 Tom Carlson 2408 S MOUNT BAKER Blvd Seattle
WA 98144 Mari MacLane marimaclane@gmail.com 4255 93rd Ave SE Mercer Island WA 98040
Emily Litterer littereg@plu.edu 8146 Delridge Way SW Seattle WA 98106 Vanya Sandberg
lavanya108@hotmail.com 19830 137th Ave SE Renton WA 98058 Mark Smith
madrew2003@yahoo.com 27649 238th Ave SE Maple Valley WA 98038 Marcie Maxwell
marcie.maxwell@live.com PO Box 2048 Renton WA 98056 Susan Thompson 4417 NE 25th Ct
Renton WA 98059 Corll Morrissey corllmwa@gmail.com PO Box 59614 Renton WA 98058 Sonja
Gunderson sonjagund@msn.com 17041 151st Ave SE Renton WA 98058 Julie Johnston
gr82b4johnstons@hotmail.com 14204 SE 146th St Renton WA 98059 Laura Colasurdo
blumer17@gmail.com 1414 N 34th St Renton WA 98056 Shannon McGatlin-Maas 1724 SE 7th Ct
Renton WA 98057 Gary Westerlund hejgary@yahoo.com 9623 S 205th Pl Kent WA 98031 Lori
Westerlund lwesterlumd@q.com 9623 S 205th Pl Kent WA 98031 Maria Wolcott
wolcottmj@gmail.com 2220 Ilwaco Ave NE Renton WA 98059 Delmas Luedke
lueddl@comcast.net 25511 122nd Pl SE Kent WA 98030 Roberta Luedke drjcl4@comcast.net



25511 122nd Pl SE Kent WA 98030 Claire Grant clairerqgrant@gmail.com 640 NW 54th St Seattle
WA 98107 Tucker Richards tuckerr723@gmail.com 1637 N West Point Rd Spokane WA 99201
Betty Jean Williamson bjwlmp@gmail.com 5919 Shaffer Ave S Seattle WA 98108 Jay
Hollingsworth jayholli1@gmail.com 5919 Shaffer Ave S Seattle WA 98108 Kelsey Grant
kgrant14@my.whitworth.edu 4220 S Othello St Seattle WA 98118 Laura Ouiedo
anyelveco@hotmail.com 3409 18th Ave S Seattle WA 98144 Marc Smason
worldmusicetc@gmail.com 3409 18th Ave S Seattle WA 98144 Charles Davis sivadhc@yahoo.com
2356 17th Ave S Seattle WA 98144 Christina Olson gaspari5@msn.com 1330 S Angeline St Seattle
WA 98108 Susan Sherbina susana9sturgus@comcast.net 1301 Sturgus Ave S Seattle WA 98144
Jonis Davis jonisdavis@gmail.com 2356 17th Ave S Seattle WA 98144 Xochitl Garcia 6508 27th
Ave NW Seattle WA 98117 Roland Teodoro rolandteodoro@msn.com 17035 2nd Ave NE
Shoreline WA 98155 Storey Winder storeywinder@gmail.com 319 102nd Ave SE Apt 18 Bellevue
WA 98004 Carole Woodard carole.l.woodard@gmail.com 4230 164th Ave SE Bellevue WA 98006
Kathy Jacobs katjac98@yahoo.com 12812 SE 69th Pl Bellevue WA 98006 Joanne Burns 1515
102nd Pl NE Bellevue WA 98004 Annika Steib steiba@spu.edu 500 W Emerson St Seattle WA
98119 Sophia Kiyanitsa kiyanitsas@spu.edu 2506 2nd Ave W Seattle WA 98119 Emily Lawrie
emilylawrie@yahoo.com 820 W Fulton St Seattle WA 98119 Angela Ide 17angelafi@gmail.com
64308 N River Rd Benton City WA 99320 Jennifer Leese 1014 Hoyt Ave Everett WA 98201 Grace
Barthelmess Seattle WA 98119 Jennifer Calvert jennifercalvert@comcast.net 1318 S Mica Park Dr
Spokane Valley WA 99206 Elizabeth Melville lizmelville64@gmail.com 3019 S Tekoa St Spokane
WA 99203 Enver Apaydin enapay1@yahoo.com 3524 S Bernard St Spokane WA 99203 Mindi
Sheer-Naylor danceecologia@gmail.com 801 S Adams St Apt 9 Spokane WA 99204 Rosalie
Trapani rosalietrapani@yahoo.com 1204 E 30th Ave Apt 52 Spokane WA 99203 Owen Mir
owenmir@hotmail.com 3028 E South Riverton Ave Spokane WA 99207 Ann Donahue
andstamps@yahoo.com 2705 N Stone St Spokane WA 99207 Evan Armstrong 3805 E 18th Ave
Spokane WA 99223 Maurina Ladich ladichm@comcast.net 429 Greenbrook Pl Richland WA 99352
Olivia Caulliez olicau1@gmail.com 1517 S Maple St Spokane WA 99203 Kathleen Logue
kathleenllogue@gmail.com 3520 W Crown Pl Spokane WA 99205 Jan Yoder janyo1@msn.com
110 1/2 N Cedar St Spokane WA 99201 Raymond Klingellhofer rgklingellhofer@gmail.com 1517 S
Maple St Spokane WA 99203 Eric Henningsen ehhenningsen@yahoo.com 527 E Garland Ave
Spokane WA 99207 Suzi Hokonson suzihokonson@yahoo.com 1315 W Woodside Pl Spokane WA
99208 Jim Rutherford jmrthrfrd@gmail.com 1520 W Indiana Ave Spokane WA 99205 David
Randall dsrandall@comcast.net 805 W 29th Ave Spokane WA 99203 Darcy Reynolds
darcyreynolds61@gmail.com 242 W Riverside Ave Apt 608 Spokane WA 99201



















































































































































Earth Ministry/WA Interfaith Power & Light • 5515 Phinney Ave N • Seattle, WA 98103  
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February 27, 2020 

Washington State Department of Ecology 
Hazardous Waste and Toxics Reduction Program 
C/O Cheryl Niemi 
Re: Safer Products for Washington (RCW 70.365) 
 
Dear Cheryl and Department of Ecology Staff, 
 
Thank you for your good work developing the draft list of priority consumer products for future 
regulation under the Safer Products for Washington law. We support the product areas you have 
selected, especially PFAS in carpets on which children are in close contact. With the wellbeing of the 
vulnerable in mind, we ask that you consider inclusion of the addition product areas listed below. 
 
Earth Ministry is a statewide organization that supports religious communities transforming faith into 
action for the wellbeing of communities and the environment. Our network of individuals and 
congregations share core values of stewardship, responsibility, and justice for all of God’s creation.  
A top concern for our members is the prevalence of toxic chemicals in our homes and contamination 
of drinking water and the environment. We have a moral obligation to phase out these poisons. 
 
Implementing the Safer Products for Washington law is an opportunity to seriously improve the health 
of families and ecosystems. Please take bold action and add the following products: 

• Furniture upholstery and other textiles (drapes, tablecloths), floor treatments 
(waxes, polishes) and apparel containing PFAS; 

● Insulation containing organohalogen flame retardants; 
● Personal care products, cleaning products, and food contact materials containing phthalates; 
● Apparel and paint containing industrial phenolic compounds; and, 
● Paints containing PCBs. 

 
Attached are over 150 personalized comments from people of faith across the state. The religious 
community is doing the best we can to use safe products in our homes and houses of worship, yet 
individual actions only go so far. The Department of Ecology has an important opportunity to protect 
residents across Washington by banning the most hazardous classes of toxic chemicals and/or requiring 
disclosure of their use. Please take strong action to do so for a broad selection of product areas.  
 
Thank you for your leadership, and for putting us on a path to cleaner water and healthier communities. 
 
Yours, 

 
 
 

LeeAnne Beres 
Executive Director 


